
REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION    AGENDA ITEM: 3.18 
 

Page 1 of 3 

 
  
 

   

SUBJECT: 2022 Sewer Cleaning and Televising Program 
 
MEETING DATE:  February 22, 2022     
 
FROM:   Brigitte Berger-Raish, P.E., Director of Engineering and Public Works 
   Dan Manis, P.E., Village Engineer 
   Danielle Horn, P.E., Project Manager 

   
2022 Budget  $240,000 
2022 Contract Award  $240,000 

Over/(Under) Budget $0 
 

 

Recommended Motions 

Move to approve Resolution 2022-R-1 authorizing the Village Manager to execute a contract 
in the amount not-to-exceed $240,000 with American Underground, Inc., Wheeling, IL for the 
2022 Sewer Cleaning and Televising Program. 
 

Background 

Sewer televising identifies deteriorated pipe and sewers that have obstructions caused by 
mineral deposits or tree root intrusions. This allows Engineering and Public Works Department 
staff to plan repairs to deteriorated sewers. In addition, the Metropolitan Water Reclamation 
District (MWRD) mandates that local operations and maintenance programs contain sewer 
maintenance cleaning and inspections.     
 
Routine cleaning is a vital component of maintaining the existing sewer system to its maximum 
effectiveness. Prior to televising, the contractor cleans the sewers with a high-pressure water 
jet and then determines if the sewer requires additional heavy cleaning or root cutting before 
performing the inspection. The 2021 televising and cleaning program removed 54.34 tons or 
approximately 310.5 cubic yards of debris from Village sewers and inspected 21.7 miles of 
sewer pipe, approximately 13% of the Village’s sewer system.  
 
In addition, sewer televising assists the Engineering and Public Works Department to 
determine which sewers benefit from sewer lining and to identify repairs needed in advance of 
the sewer lining program. Sewer lining involves the trenchless rehabilitation of deteriorated 
sewer pipe in which a flexible liner is inserted into an existing sewer through a manhole and is 
heat cured. Sewer lining is economical, non-invasive, and reliable; sewers must also be in a 
“round” (non-collapsing or oval) condition otherwise sewer lining is not an option.    

Engineering & Public Works 
Department 

BUDGET IMPACT: 

mailto:bergerb@wilmette.com
mailto:manisd@wilmette.com
mailto:hornd@wilmette.com


Page 2 of 3   AGENDA ITEM: 3.18 

 

 
The Engineering and Public Works Department establishes the locations for televising. 
Candidates for this program are sewers that fall in one or more of the following categories: 
 

• Sewers that are prone to surcharging during rain events; 

• Sewers under streets that are scheduled for resurfacing; 

• Sewers that are planned for the sewer lining program; 

• Sewers that are within public utility easements that are difficult to access; and 

• Sewers that are within the basin programmed for the current year’s cleaning.  
 

Both the capital and operations sides of the Engineering and Public Works Department work 
together to accomplish the Village’s maintenance goals and best management practices for 
the sewer system by cleaning 14% annually. This program will clean and televise approximately 
9.5% (15.44 miles) of sewers throughout the Village in the sanitary, storm, and combined sewer 
systems, including approximately 2 miles of large diameter sewers (larger than 36”).  The Public 
Works Sewer and Water Division will clean the remaining 4.5%. 
 
Discussion 

The Village will use the Municipal Partnering Initiative (MPI) bid pricing for several annual 
programs, including the sewer cleaning and televising program. The MPI allows area 
communities to collectively bid similar work to take advantage of economies of scale. The 
Villages of Glenview, Niles, Northfield, Winnetka, and Kenilworth participated in the sewer 
cleaning and televising bid in 2020, which established pricing for three years. This is the final 
year of the bid pricing established in 2020. 
 
American Underground has performed well for the Village in the past, including the sewer 
televising and cleaning program since 2012. For these reasons, the Engineering and Public 
Works Department recommends awarding the 2022 Sewer Televising and Cleaning Program 
to American Underground. 
 
This year’s program will concentrate on regular sewer basin cleaning and televising rotation, 
large diameter sewers, and locations in the sewer lining program. A map showing the locations 
for cleaning in the separate and combined sewer systems is attached. The 2022 sewer cleaning 
and televising program will begin in March and be completed in July.  
 
Budget Impact 

The 2022 sewer maintenance program is allocated to the below account within the Sewer Fund.  
The budget includes line items for $220,000 for sewer cleaning and televising plus an additional 
$20,000 for large diameter sewer televising. 
 

Description Account Number 
2022 

Budget 
Contract 
Amount 

Sewer Fund – Sewer Maintenance 40807090-425300 $342,000 $240,000 

 
The remaining balance in the sewer maintenance account will be used for catch basin cleaning 
and other storm sewer repairs as part of other Village contracts.  



Page 3 of 3   AGENDA ITEM: 3.18 

 

  
 
Documents Attached 

1. Resolution 2022-R-1 – 2022 Sewer Cleaning and Televising Program 
2. 2022 Sewer Cleaning and Televising Pricing  
3. 2022 Sewer Cleaning and Televising Locations 
4. CIP Detail Sheets 



RESOLUTION NO. 2022-R-1 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONTRACT FOR THE 2022 SEWER CLEANING 
AND TELEVISING PROGRAM BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF WILMETTE AND 

AMERICAN UNDERGROUND, INC. 
 

WHEREAS, the Village President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Wilmette, Cook 

County, Illinois (“Wilmette”), find that Wilmette is a home rule municipal corporation as provided 

in Article VII, Section 6 of the 1970 Constitution of the State of Illinois and, pursuant to said 

constitutional authority, may exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its 

government and affairs for the protection of the public health, safety, morals and welfare; and 

WHEREAS, the Village Board finds that it is necessary, convenient and in the best 

interests of the residents of the Village of Wilmette to enter into a Contract for the 2022 Sewer 

Cleaning and Televising Program by and between the Village of Wilmette and American 

Underground, Inc.; a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A;  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees 

of the Village of Wilmette as follows: 

SECTION ONE:  The above recitals are incorporated into this section one as if fully set 

forth. 

SECTION TWO:  The Contract for the 2022 Sewer Cleaning and Televising Program 

attached as Exhibit A is hereby approved. 

SECTION THREE:  The Village Manager is authorized to execute the Contract. Prior 

to executing the Contract, the Village Manager is authorized to make changes to the form of the 

Contract at his discretion. 

SECTION FOUR:  The Village Manager is authorized to take any action necessary to 

carry out the purpose of this Resolution and this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from 



2 
 

and after its passage. 

SECTION FIVE:  This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its 

passage. 

ADOPTED on February 22, 2022, pursuant to the following roll call vote: 

AYES: None.______________________________________________________ 
 
NAYS: None.______________________________________________________  
 
ABSTAIN: None.______________________________________________________ 
  
ABSENT: None.______________________________________________________ 
 

      ____________________________________ 
      Village Clerk  
 

Approved on February 22, 2022. 

      ____________________________________ 
      Village President 
 

Attest: 

____________________________________ 
Village Clerk 

 

 

 

 

  



3 
 

EXHIBIT A 

CONTRACT FOR THE 2022 SEWER CLEANING AND TELEVISING PROGRAM 
 

 

 



2022 SEWER CLEANING & TELEVISING
American Underground, Inc.
Wheeling, IL 

ESTIMATED QUANTITIES

Item Pay Item Description Qty Unit Unit Price

1. CCTV Inspection of Storm Sewers (6” to 42”) 20,000         LF $1.92

2. CCTV Inspection of Sanitary Sewers (8” to 12”)                     
with Concurrent Dyed-water Flooding

-               LF $3.45

3. CCTV Inspection of Sanitary Sewers (15” to 18”)                   
with Concurrent Dyed-water Flooding

-               LF $3.45

4. CCTV Inspection of Sanitary Sewers (8” to 12”)                     
(no dyed-water flooding)

37,000         LF $1.87

5. CCTV Inspection of Sanitary Sewers (15” to 18”)                   
(no dyed-water flooding)

13,200         LF $1.87

6. CCTV Inspection of Sanitary Sewers (21” to 30”)                   
(no dyed-water flooding)

1,800           LF $2.35

7. CCTV Inspection of Sanitary Sewers (Large Diam., > 30")     
(no dyed-water flooding) 

5,000           LF $2.35

8. Sewer Condition Evaluation -               LF $0.25

9. CCTV Inspection of Storm Sewers (48” to 72”) 4,500.00      LF $2.35

10. CCTV Inspection of Sanitary Sewers (21” to 30”)                 
with Concurrent Dyed-water Flooding

-               LF $3.99

11. CCTV Inspection of Sanitary Sewers (6”)                          
(no dyed-water flooding)

-               LF $2.10

12. Root Cutting (8” to 12”) 5,000           LF $0.89

13. Root Cutting (15” to 18”) 1,990           LF $1.55

14. Root Cutting (21” to 30”) 200              LF $8.00

15. Heaving Cleaning 170.0           Crew Hours $415

16. Emergency CCTV Inspection (no dyed-water flooding) 
Sanitary or Storm Sewer (8” to 42”)

3.00             Crew Hours $495

  Total Contract:

Page 1 of 1



9

J

X

V

A

Sewer Type
COMBINED

SANITARY

STORM

2022 Sewer Cleaning & Televising Locations

0 0.5 10.25
Miles

±



 

2022 - 2031 Capital Program VILLAGE OF WILMETTE  

Engineering & Public Works  
 

Sewer Maintenance 
 
Budget Projection 

Funding Source 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 Total 2027-2031 

Sewer Operating 342,000 389,000 353,000 364,000 370,000 $1,818,000 2,051,000 
 
Project Status 

Critical Recommended Contingent 

X   
 

 
Funding History 

Year Amount 

2021 $366,500 

2020 $322,000 

2019 $231,700 

2018 $230,443 

2017 $211,500 

2016 $174,480 
 
Project Description and Justification  
A multi-year effort targeting sewer maintenance, including contractual maintenance of drainage structures, 
emergency, and road program sewer point repairs.  The following sewer maintenance improvements are 
recommended in 2022:  
 

• $50,000 is budgeted for a contractor to perform repairs to sewers that are over 10-feet in depth and 
cannot be repaired by Village crews and emergency sewer repairs and improvements for the 
combined, sanitary, and storm sewer systems identified during the budget year. 

• $51,625 to clean approximately 350 drainage structures (catch basins and inlets) to obtain a five-year 
cleaning cycle (an additional 350 units are cleaned by in-house crews). The cost projection represents 
a total increase of $14,125 based on updated unit pricing obtained through a bid process in 2020. The 
average unit cost is $147.50 per structure.  

• $220,000 to cover the cost of televising and cleaning approximately 23 miles (14%) of main line 
sewers using contractual services. The Village’s sewer systems contain 64.5 miles of storm sewer 
mains, 48.0 miles of sanitary sewer mains, and 51.4 miles of combination sewer mains. In addition to 
the contractual sewer televising, the Village’s in-house Water/Sewer crew cleans at least 2% of the 
total sewer system.  The Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago (MWRDGC) 
mandates that a long term (O&M) Program be developed. The O & M program includes maintenance, 
cleaning and rehabilitation. At this time the MWRDGC does not require specific percentage of sewer 
cleaning. However, based on the age of the Village’s sewers, the best management practices would 
be to clean the sewers once every 7 years or 14% per year. 

• $20,000 has been included in 2021 to continue televising large diameter sewers. Large diameter 
sewer cleaning and televising will allow the Village to assess the state of the critical infrastructure and 
rehabilitate the sewers as necessary in advance of a potential failure.  It is far less costly to rehabilitate 
sewers in advance compared to an emergency repair, which has the potential to impact much more 



 

2022 - 2031 Capital Program VILLAGE OF WILMETTE  

Engineering & Public Works  
 

in terms of public and private property.  Staff began inspecting approximately 25% of the large 
diameter sewers in 2020 and proposes to continue inspecting 25% of the large diameter sewers 
annually over the next 3 years to assess the current condition. After that, an annual program matching 
that of the regular sewer cleaning and televising program is proposed for the large diameter sewer 
cleaning and televising.  
 
A summary of the large diameter sewers and total lineal feet throughout the Village is included here: 

Diameter Sanitary Storm Combined Total 
36-48" 7,369 13,700 22,138 43,207 
54-66" - 9,265 8,332 17,597 
72-78" 8,503 8,695 6,557 23,755 
84-96" - 3,971 2,489 6,460 

102-120" 1,805 3,357 - 5,162 
Totals 17,677 38,987 39,516 96,181 

 

 
Project Update  
The funding amount for 2022 has been updated to continue the annual program with cleaning sewers on a 
7-year cycle instead of a 10-year cycle, and for televising large diameter sewers. A budget projection for 2026 
has been added. 
 

Project Alternative  
This project is critical since a reduction in maintenance of the sewer system can ultimately lead to sewer 
back-ups and increased flooding.  Portions of the work correlate to the Village’s mandated National Pollutant 
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES), the Combined Sewer Overflow (CSO) permits, and annual 
Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago (MWRDGC) long term maintenance program.  
The alternative would be a reduction to these contractual services which would place the Village in non-
compliance unless additional personnel and equipment were added so the Public Works staff could perform 
the work in-house.  
 

Budget Impact  
This is a Recurring Expense  
There are no additional costs associated with this project.  

 
Account Description Sewer Operating – Sewer Maintenance 

Account Number 40807090-425300 

 


	Item 3.18 2022 Sewer Cleaning & Televising Contract Award Memo
	1. Resolution No. 2022-R-1  Sewer Cleaning and Televising
	2. 2022 CCTV Program Pricing
	3. ProjectOverviewMap2022
	4. CIP Sheet - Sewer Maintenance

